BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

•

In re: Application for certificate to provide interexchange telecommunications service by Resort Hospitality Services, Ltd. Company.	DOCKET NO. 990949-TI
In re: Application for certificate to provide interexchange telecommunications service by StartComm Corp.	DOCKET NO. 991012-TI
In re: Application for certificate to provide interexchange telecommunications service by AL-CALL, INC.	DOCKET NO. 991033-TI
In re: Application for certificate to provide interexchange telecommunications service by Avana Communications Corporation d/b/a AvanaCom.	DOCKET NO. 991322-TI
In re: Application for certificate to provide interexchange telecommunications service by PDS, Inc. d/b/a Phone Debit Systems, Inc.	DOCKET NO. 991360-TI
In re: Application for certificate to provide interexchange telecommunications service by Xtel, Inc. d/b/a ACG.	DOCKET NO. 991215-TI
In re: Application for certificate to provide interexchange telecommunications service by OpenTel Communications, Inc.	DOCKET NO. 991225-TI ORDER NO. PSC-99-2332-CO-TI ISSUED: December 2, 1999

DOCUMENT MIMBER-DATE

14695 DEC-28

THEO RECORDER AEPORTING

ORDER NO. PSC-99-2332-CO-TI DOCKETS NOS. 990949-TI, 991012-TI, 991033-TI, 991322-TI, 991360-TI, 991215-TI, 991225-TI

PAGE 2

. •

CONSUMMATING ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

By Order No. PSC-99-2161-PAA-TI, issued November 5, 1999, this Commission proposed to take certain action, subject to a Petition for Formal Proceeding as provided in Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code. No response has been filed to the order. It is, therefore,

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order No. PSC-99-2161-PAA-TI has become effective and final. It is further

ORDERED that these dockets shall be closed.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this <u>2nd</u> day of <u>December</u>, <u>1999</u>.

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL)

КМР

ORDER NO. PSC-99-2332-CO-TI DOCKETS NOS. 990949-TI, 991012-TI, 991033-TI, 991322-TI, 991360-TI, 991215-TI, 991225-TI

PAGE 3

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any judicial review of Commission orders that is available pursuant to Section 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought.

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action in this matter may request judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water and/or wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. MEMORANDUM

December 2, 1999

DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING TO:

(PEÑA) DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES FROM:

DOCKET NO. 990949-TI - APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE TO RE: PROVIDE INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE ΒY RESORT HOSPITALITY SERVICES, LTD. COMPANY.

> DOCKET NO. 991012-TI - APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE TO PROVIDE INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE ΒY STARTCOMM CORP.

> DOCKET NO. 991033-TI - APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE TO PROVIDE INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE BY AL-CALL, INC.

> DOCKET NO. 991322-TI - APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE TO PROVIDE INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE BY AVANA COMMUNICATION

> DOCKET NO. 991360-TI - APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE TO PROVIDE INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE BY PDS, INC. D/B/A PHONE DEBIT SYSTEMS, INC.

> DOCKET NO. 991215-TI - APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE TO PROVIDE INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE BY XTEL, INC. D/B/A ACG.

> DOCKET NO. 991225-TI - APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE TO PROVIDE INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE BY OPENTEL COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

> > 2332-CD

RECEIVED-PPSC

AM 10: 36

Attached is a Consummating Order to be issued in the above referenced dockets. (Number of pages in order - 3)

KMP/sa Attachment cc: Division of Telecommunications I:991225co.kmp